Filed Pursuant to Rule 424(b)(3) Registration No. 333-273287

PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT NO. 2 (to Prospectus dated May 3, 2024)



BITCOIN DEPOT INC.

Up to 83,747,027 Shares of Class A Common Stock Up to 43,848,750 Shares of Class A Common Stock Underlying Warrants Up to 12,223,750 Warrants to Purchase Class A Common Stock

This prospectus supplement supplements the prospectus dated May 3, 2024 (the "**Prospectus**"), which forms a part of our registration statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-273287). This prospectus supplement is being filed to update and supplement the information in the Prospectus with the information contained in our current report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 28, 2024 (the "**Current Report**"). Accordingly, we have attached the Current Report to this prospectus supplement.

The Prospectus and this prospectus supplement relate to the offer and sale from time to time by the selling securityholders named in this prospectus or their permitted transferees (the "Selling Securityholders") of the following:

(i) up to 83,747,027 shares of Class A common stock consisting of:

(a) up to 657,831 shares of Class A common stock held by former stockholders of GSRM, of which (i) 203,481 shares were issued pursuant to certain Voting and Non-Redemption Agreements (as defined below) at an effective purchase price of \$0.00 per share and (ii) 454,350 shares were issued pursuant to certain Non-Redemption Agreements (as defined below) at an effective purchase price of \$3.00 per share;

(b) up to 5,769,185 shares of Class A common stock held by certain third parties and affiliates of Sponsor and former directors of GSRM, in each case that were issued at Closing in exchange for an equivalent number of shares of Class B common stock of GSRM that were originally purchased for approximately \$0.004 per share;

(c) up to 1,075,761 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon the vesting and conversion of the Company's Class E common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Class E common stock"), held by certain third parties and affiliates of Sponsor and former directors of GSRM, in each case that were issued at Closing in exchange for an equivalent number of shares of Class B common stock of GSRM that were originally purchased for approximately \$0.004 per share;

(d) up to 59,100,000 shares of Class A common stock underlying the following securities held by BT Assets as of the Closing (which in each case were issued as consideration in the Business Combination based on a value of \$10.00 per share): (i) 15,000,000 BT HoldCo Earnout Units, consisting of (A) 5,000,000 Class 1 Earnout Units of BT HoldCo, (B) 5,000,000 Class 2 Earnout Units of BT HoldCo, and (C) 5,000,000 Class 3 Earnout Units of BT HoldCo, and (ii) 44,100,000 BT HoldCo Common Units (which correspond to 44,100,000 shares of Class V common stock);

(e) up to 4,300,000 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon conversion of the Company's Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Series A Preferred Stock"), which were purchased for \$10.00 per share and issued at Closing and were initially held by the PIPE Subscribers pursuant to that certain PIPE Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2023 (the "PIPE Agreement"), by and among GSRM, Lux Vending, LLC dba Bitcoin Depot ("BT OpCo"), and the subscribers set forth therein (the "PIPE Subscribers");

(f) up to 500,000 shares of Class A common stock issued at Closing to Brandon Mintz under the Bitcoin Depot Inc. 2023 Omnibus Incentive Equity Plan at an effective cost basis of \$3.23 per share;

(g) up to 120,500 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon exercise of the restricted stock units issued at Closing to Scott Buchanan under the Bitcoin Depot Inc. 2023 Omnibus Incentive Equity Plan at an effective cost basis of \$3.23 per share; and (h) up to 12,223,750 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon exercise of the Private Placement Warrants that were originally purchased for \$1.00 per Private Placement Warrant; and

(ii) up to 12,223,750 Private Placement Warrants that were originally purchased concurrently with the closing of the GSRM initial public offering at a price of \$1.00 per Private Placement Warrant and distributed to certain third parties and affiliates of Sponsor concurrently with Closing.

We will not receive any proceeds from the sale of shares of Class A common stock or Private Placement Warrants by the Selling Securityholders pursuant to the Prospectus or in any supplement to the Prospectus. See the sections of the Prospectus entitled "Selling Securityholders" and "Plan of Distribution."

Our Class A common stock and Public Warrants are listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market under the symbols "BTM" and "BTMWW," respectively. On May 15, 2024, the closing sales price of our Class A common stock and Public Warrants was \$1.89 per share and \$0.08 per Public Warrant, respectively.

Our Chief Executive Officer, Brandon Mintz, (through his ownership interests in BT Assets) owns a majority of the voting power of our issued and outstanding Common Stock (as defined in the Prospectus). As a result, we qualify as a "controlled company" within the meaning of the corporate governance standards of Nasdaq.

We are an "emerging growth company" as defined under U.S. federal securities laws and, as such, have elected to comply with reduced public company reporting requirements. The Prospectus and this prospectus supplement comply with the requirements that apply to an issuer that is an emerging growth company. This prospectus supplement updates and supplements the information in the Prospectus and is not complete without, and may not be delivered or utilized except in combination with, the Prospectus, including any amendments or supplements thereto. This prospectus supplement should be read in conjunction with the Prospectus and if there is any inconsistency between the information in the Prospectus supplement, you should rely on the information in this prospectus supplement.

Investing in our securities involves a high degree of risk. You should review carefully the risks and uncertainties described in the section titled "<u>Risk Factors</u>" beginning on page 10 of the Prospectus, and under similar headings in any amendments or supplements to the Prospectus, and in Section 1A. Risk Factors of our Annual Report on Form 10-K and our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved of these securities, or passed upon the accuracy or adequacy of this prospectus. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

The date of this prospectus supplement is June 28, 2024.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 27, 2024

Bitcoin Depot Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 001-41305 (Commission File Number) 87-3219029 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

3343 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 750 Atlanta, GA 30326 (Address of principal executive offices)

(678) 435-9604

Registrant's telephone number, including area code Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligations of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CRF 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CRF 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CRF 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13c-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CRF 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

	Trading	Name of each exchange
Title of each class	Symbol(s)	on which registered
Class A Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	BTM	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Warrants, each whole warrant exercisable for one share of Class A Common Stock at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share	BTMWW	The Nasdag Stock Market LLC

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Emerging growth company \boxtimes

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

Appointment of Teri G. Fontenot to Board of Directors

On June 27, 2024, the Board of Directors (the "Board") of Bitcoin Depot Inc. (the "Company"), upon the recommendation of the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee of the Board, appointed Ms. Teri G. Fontenot to the Board, effective July 1, 2024, to fill the vacancy on the Board caused by the resignation of Jackie Marks, which the Company previously reported on a Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 8, 2024. Ms. Fontenot will hold office until the next annual meeting of stockholders and until her successor shall be elected and qualified or until her earlier death, disqualification, resignation or removal. Ms. Fontenot has also been appointed to serve as a member and the Chair of the Board's Audit Committee. The Board has determined that Ms. Fontenot meets the applicable standards for an independent director under the listing rules of the The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC ("Nasdaq") and Rule 10A-3 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended and the financial literacy requirements for membership on the Audit Committee under the Nasdaq rules.

Ms. Fontenot is CEO Emeritus of Woman's Hospital in Baton Rouge, Louisiana, one of the nation's largest and preeminent women's specialty hospitals. Her leadership service includes serving as President and CEO of Woman's Hospital for more than 23 years.

After serving as chief financial officer at three health systems, Ms. Fontenot, a Fellow of the American College of Healthcare Executives (FACHE), joined Woman's Hospital in 1992 as CFO and became CEO in 1996. Under her leadership, Woman's Hospital became the largest birthing hospital and neonatal intensive care unit in Louisiana. It is also the only independent, nonprofit women's hospital in the country. Her leadership service includes numerous state and national healthcare boards, including terms as Chair of the American Hospital Association and the Louisiana Hospital Association.

Ms. Fontenot currently serves as an independent director and member of the Audit Committee of each of Amerisafe, Inc. and AMN Healthcare Services Inc.

In connection with her appointment to the Board, Ms. Fontenot will be entitled to receive 40,000 restricted stock units that will cliff vest on the earlier of (a) the first anniversary of the grant date or (b) the Company's 2025 annual meeting of stockholders and an annual cash retainer equal to \$30,000 for her service on the Board, as well as an additional aggregate cash retainer of \$20,000 for her service as Audit Committee Chair.

There were no arrangements or understandings between Ms. Fontenot and any other person pursuant to which Ms. Fontenot was appointed as a member of the Board. There have been no transactions in which Ms. Fontenot has an interest that would be reportable under Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Bitcoin Depot Inc.

Dated: June 27, 2024

By: Name: Title: /s/ Brandon Mintz Brandon Mintz President and Chief Executive Officer